
  

                 
 

Date:   June 25, 2025 
 

To:   Board of Directors  DISCUSSION DRAFT 
      VERSION #2 
From:  Sam Desue, Jr.   
 
Subject: RESOLUTION NO. 25-06-XX OF THE TRI-COUNTY 

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT OF OREGON 
(TRIMET) AMENDING THE GENERAL MANAGER'S LEVEL OF 
CONTRACTING AUTHORITY  

               
 
1. Purpose of Item   

This Resolution requests that the Board of Directors (Board) increase the level of 
contracting authority granted to the General Manager or his designee for all contracts.   

2. Type of Agenda Item 
  Initial Contract 
  Contract Modification  
  Other:  Amend TriMet’s Delegated Contracting Authority 

 
3. Reason for Board Action 

Board authority is required to amend the level of contracting authority previously 
granted by the Board.   

 
4. Type of Action 

  Resolution  
  Ordinance 1st Reading 
  Ordinance 2nd Reading 
  Other  

 
5. Background 

Under ORS Chapter 267, TriMet’s General Manager is vested with full charge of the 
business affairs of the District.  However, pursuant to a February 2, 1971 Statement 
of Board Policy (Statement), the Board set the General Manager’s level of contracting 
authority for goods and services and purchases of capital assets at $25,000, and 
decided it would review and approve those contracts exceeding $25,000.   
 
Although the Statement’s contracting authority levels are not indexed to inflation, the 
Board periodically adopts Resolutions to raise the General Manager’s level of 
contracting authority.  After the Board established the General Manager’s initial 
authority level in 1971, it passed Resolutions raising the authorized authority for 
various types of contracts in 1977, 1978, 1981, 1992, 2002, 2006, 2009, 2017 and 
2022.   
 
In November of 2009, for example, the Board adopted a Resolution that left the 
General Manager’s authority for personal services contracts at $150,000, increased 



  

the authority for goods and services contracts from $250,000 to $500,000, and 
retained the level for contracts procured through the Invitation to Bid (ITB) process at 
$500,000.  In October of 2017, the Board increased the threshold for personal 
services contracts from $150,000 to $500,000, and all other contracts to $1,000,000.   
 
Most recently, in May of 2022, the Board set the General Manager’s contracting 
authority for all types of contracts at $1,000,000.  In that Resolution, the Board found 
no objective reason why the General Manager’s authority to execute personal services 
contracts should be distinct from his authority to execute contracts for goods and 
services, construction, or property acquisition, which already was set at $1,000,000.   
 
The Board has relied on periodic modification of contracting authority levels to 
maintain an appropriate, practicable, and consistent framework for the General 
Manager and his designees to execute a wide variety of contracts, while retaining the 
Board’s authority to review and approve high-value contracts and monitor TriMet’s 
contract performance.  The Board has historically reviewed and revised the authority 
threshold in light of new capital projects, changes in federal and state requirements, 
the Agency’s record of performance, and the effectiveness of reporting mechanisms 
that govern the award and administration of contracts.   
 
Under the General Manager’s current $1,000,000 contracting authority level, the 
Board now reviews approximately 55 to 60 high value contract awards per year.  The 
proposed Resolution would increase the General Manager’s delegated contracting 
authority from $1,000,000, to a new level of $5,000,000, and modify other 
contractual powers, as stated below:  
 

“The General Manager or his designee is authorized to execute contracts for 
goods and services, construction services, personal services, real property 
acquisitions, and to enter into intergovernmental agreements and Change Orders 
that do not exceed $5,000,000.” 
 

Adoption of this Resolution would likely reduce the number of contracts subject to 
Board review and approval by one-half, and increase TriMet’s rate of procuring and 
awarding contracts valued from $1,000,000 to $5,000,000.  The increase in the 
General Manager’s contracting authority would not diminish the Board’s ability to 
review major projects or its fiduciary duty to the public.  To reinforce the Board’s 
oversight of contracts with more risk, the Resolution also would require Board 
approval of all sole-source contracts over $250,000.    
 
Notwithstanding this change in the General Manager’s contracting authority, TriMet 
would remain within the contracting authority levels set by Sound Transit, Metro and 
Multnomah County, as shown below: 
 

 TriMet Sound Transit Denver RTD City of Portland Metro & Multnomah Co. 
Goods & Services $5,000,000  $2,000,000  $2,000,000  $1,000,000  *Unlimited 
Construction  $5,000,000  $5,000,000  $2,000,000  $1,000,000  *Unlimited 
Personal Services $5,000,000  $5,000,000  $2,000,000  $1,000,000  *Unlimited 

      
* Metro's Council and Multnomah County's Board have delegated all contracting authority to internal leadership or the Chief Procurement Officer, respectively. 

  



  

The General Manager’s exercise of his delegated contract authority is predicated on 
the premise that Board members are fully, continuously, and appropriately informed 
of TriMet contracts and all material, operational, financial, and procurement issues.  
The General Manager will continue to report regularly to the Board concerning the 
exercise of his authority through the Monthly Delegated Authority Report contained 
in each month’s Board packet.   
 
Finally, as reiterated in prior similar Resolutions, the Board’s adoption of this 
Resolution will not restrict or impair the General Manager’s current authority to enter 
into any contract that provides revenues to TriMet, or any emergency contract, or to 
contract for and pay all ordinary and necessary bills deemed necessary and 
convenient to TriMet operations, including utility bills, routine maintenance 
expenses, fees or charges for routine and ongoing services, amounts to settle 
lawsuits or disputed claims, legal fees and fees or charges assessed by any 
governmental entity, court, or administrative body. 

 
6. Impact if Not Approved 

If the Board does not adopt the Resolution, the General Manager’s existing 
contracting authority would remain in place.  However, approval of the Resolution 
would facilitate increased Agency efficiencies, retain consistency in the 
administration and management of all contracts and change orders, and relieve the 
Board of its obligation to review lower-value contracts.  At the same time, the 
Board’s authority to review and approve high-value contracts and consider their 
policy implications would be preserved.   
 



 

 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 25-06-XX 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 25-06-XX OF THE TRI-COUNTY METROPOLITAN 
TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT OF OREGON (TRIMET) AMENDING 
THE GENERAL MANAGER’S LEVEL OF CONTRACTING 
AUTHORITY  

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 267.140, the General Manager is vested with full 

charge of the acquisition, construction, maintenance, operation, and administration of 
the business affairs of the District; and 

 
WHEREAS, the TriMet Board of Directors (Board) adopted a Statement of 

Board Policies in 1971 establishing limits on the General Manager’s authority to 
execute various contracts without prior Board approval (Statement); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board periodically has adopted Resolutions amending the 

Statement’s limits on the General Manager’s contracting authority, most recently on 
May 25, 2022, by Resolution No. 22-05-35; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board now desires to amend the limits that were established on 

the General Manager’s authority by Resolution No. 22-05-35;  
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That the General Manager o r  his designee is  authorized to enter into 

contracts for  goods and services, construction services, personal services, 
real property acquisitions, intergovernmental agreements and Change 
Orders to public improvement contracts (including Construction 
Manager/General Contractor and design/build), obligating TriMet to pay a 
total amount not to exceed $5,000,000.  In addition, the General Manager 
or his designee is authorized to execute individual Change Order(s) 
obligating TriMet to pay an amount in excess of $5,000,000, up to the 
cumulative amount of the Change Order or contingency allowance approved 
by the Resolution authorizing the contract award. 

 
2. That the General Manager or his designee is authorized to increase the 

amount of a   personal services contract requiring Board approval, provided 
that the cumulative increase does not exceed 10% of the original Board-
authorized amount. 
 

3. That the General Manager or his designee is not authorized to enter into 
any sole-source contract in an amount in excess of $250,000 without 
authorization by the Board. 

 
4. That Board approval is not required for the General Manager or his 

designee to enter into any contract that provides revenues to TriMet,  
emergency contracts, and to contract for and pay all ordinary and necessary 
bills deemed necessary and convenient to TriMet operations, including but 



 

not limited to utility bills, routine maintenance expenses, fees or charges 
for routine and ongoing services, amounts to settle lawsuits or disputed 
claims, legal fees, and fees or charges assessed by any governmental 
entity, court, or administrative body. 
 
As used in this Paragraph (4), the term "emergency" means circumstances 
that: (A) could not have been reasonably foreseen; (B) create a substantial 
risk of loss, damage or interruption of services or a substantial threat to 
property, public health, welfare or safety; and (C) require prompt 
execution of a contract to remedy the condition.  The Board shall be 
notified of any emergency contract executed in excess of $5,000,000 
within 72 hours of its execution. 

 
5. That the General Manager shall submit a monthly report to the Board 

outlining the major activities undertaken by TriMet during the month, 
including a separate list of contracts over $25,000, any emergency 
contracts, and any real estate transactions that have been executed 
pursuant to delegated contracting authority. 

6. That the Board may review at any time the limits of the contracting 
authority of the General Manager or his designee established by this 
Resolution. 

7. That this Resolution supersedes any and all previous resolutions with 
regard to the limits of the contracting authority of the General Manager or 
his designee. 

Dated:  June 25, 2025 
 
                                                                                ______________________________                   
                                                                                  Presiding Officer                                   
Attest: 
 
 
____________________________________ 

Recording Secretary  
 

  
        Approved as to Legal Sufficiency: 
 

 
      ______________________________   
       Legal Department 


